*hxk* PHYSICIANS AND *DENTISTS OF POLK COUNTY *#*%*%*

Name Location of Practice Date of Service
Akins, Elias M. Copperhill 1903-1916
Alexander, Joseph M. Old Fort 1840s
* Anderson, William R. Ducktown
Aubright, A. Sylvester Ducktown 1870
Barna, P. Ivey Copperhill 1903
Barnes, James Jackson Benton 1898
Copperhill 1909-1916
Beeler, M. W. Benton 1860
**Bishop, Terry L. Benton 1981
Blitch, Joseph J. Benton 1902
Brooks, Adolphus Ducktown 1876
Bradford, James Tennga and Conasauga
Burdett, George M.
Burns, R. A. Copper Basin 1960
Campbell, William O. Copper Basin 1976
*Carson, W. C. Ducktown 1878
Casteel, L. R. 1901
Casteel, W. J. 1901
Cate, W. Benton 1881
Center, H. E. 1889
Chastain, Ben
Chastain, Kent 1985
Clemmer, J. M. Benton 1890
Cochran, R. Beeler Old Fort
Cofer, George H. Ducktown 1902
Colvard, Thomas William  Conasauga
Cope, George H.
Copeland, Warren Jones Parksville 1860-1912
Cronan, E.N. Benton 1898
*Cross, J. B. Benton 1920s
DeArmond, George W. Benton 1869
Doyle, B. M. Copperhill 1898-1914
Fields, S. R. Benton 1899
Fitzsimmons, Charles M. Heliotrope 1887
Fitzsimmons, John Alex. Heliotrope 1850-1860
Fitzsimmons, William J. Heliotrope 1887
Fleming, Robert N. Benton 1850-1898
Foreman, Richard Turtletown 1806
Froneberger, William R. Delano 1916
Garner, John C. C. Benton 1876-1890
Garrett, M. V. 1904
Gatewood, B. D. Ocoee 1860
Gattinger, Augustin Ducktown 1860



Gee, James M.

Giesler, Francis Otto
Gilbert, John Franklin
Gilliam, William Young
Goodin, William
Goodman, John
*Goodner, Buford
Grabler, Theodore James
Gregory, A. W.
Gregory, David W.
Gregory, Morain
Gross, Lans M.

Guinn, Abraham Jasper

**Guy, Jim

Hambright, J. E.
Haymore, J. M.
Hawkins, James
Henson, Wilfred John
Hicks, Thomas J.
Higdon, John L.
Holmes,

Houston, James W.
Hunter, Samuel
Hutchins, Joseph E.
Hyatt, Herschel Hazen
Hyde, Humphrey Posey
Hyder, Robert Lee
Jacobs, George Clinton
Johnson, P. E.

Jones, J. T.

Kemp, Roy Cleon
Ketcherside, J. D.
Ketcherside, James Nep
Kimsey, F. M.

Kimsey, Lucius Emillius

Kimsey, Windom William

Larvery, James B.
Layne, J. T.
Lee, William R.

Lewis, Albert Washington

Lillard, John Hubert
Lucus, Paul

Lyon, Thomas
McClary, J. L.
McClary, Jacob L.

Greasy Creek
Isabella
Conasauga
Copperhill
Benton
Ducktown
Ocoee

Benton
Benton

Benton
Ducktown

Ducktown
Copper Basin
Benton
Ducktown
Copperhill

Copper Basin
Ducktown
Ducktown
Benton
Ducktown
Copperhill
Isabella
Isabella
Benton
Turtletown
Conasauga
Ducktown
Ducktown
Ducktown
Ducktown
Ducktown

Copper Basin
Copperhill
Benton
Delano

Ducktown

Benton

McClary, Spencer Boyd, Sr. Benton

1890

1910-1916
1909-1916
1912-1936

1860
1930
1977
1898
1898

1958-1968
1916-1948

1874

1969
1840s
1916
1925-1936

1860s
1890
1876-1890
1903-1912
1936-1976
1925-1958
1901-1912
1912

1898
1898-1912
1925
1860-1876
1876
1890-1925
1887-1936
1916
1900
1938-1976

1909-1936
1936-1958

1876

1880s

1898
1909-1930s



McGee, J. M. Rymer 1881-1890
McDowell, F. M.
McDowell, J. L.

McKowen, P. F. Copperhill 1914
McMahon, Charles G.
Marshall, W. R. Ducktown 1876
Mayfield, Benjamin
Miller, Phyllis Edwards 1976
Miller, Theodore C. 1860
Nankivell, James R. Ducktown 1876
**Newman, Leslie B. Benton 1987
Niles, W. H. Benton 1930
Nuchols, John David Benton 1909-1930s
Oswald, Felix Leopold Benton 1880
Park, James F. Conasauga 1898-1909
Parks, James G. Ducktown 1881
Patton, Delano 1840
Pendergrass, Nathan 1850-1860
Postelle, J. M. Ducktown 1898
Prince, E. L. Benton 1950
Rogers, Earl Ducktown 1906
Rogers, Hassan A. Ducktown 1876-1898
Rogers, Olin Ducktown 1880
Shearer, M. D. Turtletown 1904
Shields, J. A. Delano 1917
Shields, Lester 1930
Slack, Abram 1870
Slack, W. H
Sloan, Fielding Ocoee 1860
Smith, John B. 1850
*Spargo, James Ducktown 1891
Spargo, S. J. Ducktown 1914
Standridge, John Brendle, II Benton 1977
Sterufus, A. J.
Strauss, Chauncey Walter ~ Copperhill 1916-1948
**Stewart, Ron 1986
Stuart, Fred B. Ducktown 1912
Stuart, James H. 1850
Sullivan, W. H. 1899
Swan, Edward A. Heliotrope 1898-1916
Taylor, Robert Newton Benton 1890
Trevena, William Arthur Ocoee 1912-1940
Trew, John H. 1850
Vaughn, J. D. Reliance 1887-1898
Von Henner, Charles Mason 1972

Vereen, H. Stacy Copper Basin 1982



Walker, C. F. 1901

Walker, Ealhn Russell Copperhill 1909
*Wilson, Louise Ocoee Present
Womack, R. B. Chestuee 1890-1916
Woods, Lloyd Conasauga 1930
Wright, Willie Blount Benton 1850
Zachary, Warner C. Copper Basin 1958-1976

Names marked by an asterisk (*) were dentists.
Names marked by two asterisks (**) are Doctors of Veterinarian Medicine
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Election Day Doctor and Hospital Bills

Good Government League
Copperhill, Tennessee
August 25, 1948

Dear Sir:

The Good Government League of Polk County carried on its recent successful
political campaign through assessment of its nominees and by small contributions by
many citizens of the County. The GGL discouraged, and did not receive, any large
contributions, as it had no desire to become indebted to anyone for financial support that
would later have to be paid off in the way of political favors.

As a result of this policy, the GGL now finds itself in debt to the amount of about
$500. A large portion of this sum is for expenses that were not anticipated, viz: doctor
and hospital bills for members who were wounded in defense of the ballot box at
Ducktown on the night of the election. Other items include advertising, car hire on elec-
tion day, printing of sample ballots, etc.

If you, as a citizen of Polk County, believe that the overthrow of the political
machine was worth the cost and effort, and if you would like to help the GGL to liquidate
its obligations as promptly as possible, then any contribution that you might feel like
making for this purpose will be received with gratitude by every active worker of the
GGL. Contributions may be handed or mailed to me, or to H. M. Ware, Copperhill,
Tennessee.

Very truly yours,

R. E. Barclay, Chairman
Good Government League
of Polk County



