Name	Location of Practice	Date of Service
Akins, Elias M.	Copperhill	1903-1916
Alexander, Joseph M.	Old Fort	1840s
*Anderson, William R.	Ducktown	
Aubright, A. Sylvester	Ducktown	1870
Barna, P. Ivey	Copperhill	1903
Barnes, James Jackson	Benton	1898
<i>,</i>	Copperhill	1909-1916
Beeler, M. W.	Benton	1860
**Bishop, Terry L.	Benton	1981
Blitch, Joseph J.	Benton	1902
Brooks, Adolphus	Ducktown	1876
Bradford, James	Tennga and Conasauga	
Burdett, George M.	5 5	
Burns, R. A.	Copper Basin	1960
Campbell, William O.	Copper Basin	1976
*Carson, W. C.	Ducktown	1878
Casteel, L. R.		1901
Casteel, W. J.		1901
Cate, W.	Benton	1881
Center, H. E.		1889
Chastain, Ben		
Chastain, Kent		1985
Clemmer, J. M.	Benton	1890
Cochran, R. Beeler	Old Fort	
Cofer, George H.	Ducktown	1902
Colvard, Thomas Willian	n Conasauga	
Cope, George H.		
Copeland, Warren Jones	Parksville	1860-1912
Cronan, E.N.	Benton	1898
*Cross, J. B.	Benton	1920s
DeArmond, George W.	Benton	1869
Doyle, B. M.	Copperhill	1898-1914
Fields, S. R.	Benton	1899
Fitzsimmons, Charles M.	Heliotrope	1887
Fitzsimmons, John Alex.	Heliotrope	1850-1860
Fitzsimmons, William J.	Heliotrope	1887
Fleming, Robert N.	Benton	1850-1898
Foreman, Richard	Turtletown	1806
Froneberger, William R.	Delano	1916
Garner, John C. C.	Benton	1876-1890
Garrett, M. V.		1904
Gatewood, B. D.	Ocoee	1860
Gattinger, Augustin	Ducktown	1860

## \*\*\*\*\* PHYSICIANS AND \*DENTISTS OF POLK COUNTY \*\*\*\*\*

Gee, James M.	Greasy Creek	1890
Giesler, Francis Otto	Isabella	1910-1916
Gilbert, John Franklin	Conasauga	1910-1910
Gilliam, William Young	Copperhill	1912-1936
Goodin, William	Benton	1912-1950
Goodman, John	Ducktown	1860
*Goodner, Buford	Ocoee	1930
Grabler, Theodore James	Dantan	1977
Gregory, A. W.	Benton	1898
Gregory, David W.	Benton	1898
Gregory, Morain		1050 1060
Gross, Lans M.	Benton	1958-1968
Guinn, Abraham Jasper	Ducktown	1916-1948
**Guy, Jim		1074
Hambright, J. E.	Ducktown	1874
Haymore, J. M.	Copper Basin	1969
Hawkins, James	Benton	1840s
Henson, Wilfred John	Ducktown	1916
Hicks, Thomas J.	Copperhill	1925-1936
Higdon, John L.		
Holmes,	Copper Basin	1860s
Houston, James W.	Ducktown	1890
Hunter, Samuel	Ducktown	1876-1890
Hutchins, Joseph E.	Benton	1903-1912
Hyatt, Herschel Hazen	Ducktown	1936-1976
Hyde, Humphrey Posey	Copperhill	1925-1958
Hyder, Robert Lee	Isabella	1901-1912
Jacobs, George Clinton	Isabella	1912
Johnson, P. E.	Benton	1898
Jones, J. T.	Turtletown	1898-1912
Kemp, Roy Cleon	Conasauga	1925
Ketcherside, J. D.	Ducktown	1860-1876
Ketcherside, James Nep	Ducktown	1876
Kimsey, F. M.	Ducktown	1890-1925
Kimsey, Lucius Emillius	Ducktown	1887-1936
Kimsey, Windom William	Ducktown	1916
Larvery, James B.		1900
Layne, J. T.	Copper Basin	1938-1976
Lee, William R.		
Lewis, Albert Washington	Copperhill	1909-1936
Lillard, John Hubert	Benton	1936-1958
Lucus, Paul	Delano	
Lyon, Thomas	Ducktown	1876
McClary, J. L.		1880s
McClary, Jacob L.	Benton	1898
McClary, Spencer Boyd, Sr.	Benton	1909-1930s

McGee, J. M. McDowell, F. M.	Rymer	1881-1890
McDowell, J. L.		
McKowen, P. F.	Copperhill	1914
McMahon, Charles G.		
Marshall, W. R.	Ducktown	1876
Mayfield, Benjamin		
Miller, Phyllis Edwards		1976
Miller, Theodore C.		1860
Nankivell, James R.	Ducktown	1876
**Newman, Leslie B.	Benton	1987
Niles, W. H.	Benton	1930
Nuchols, John David	Benton	1909-1930s
Oswald, Felix Leopold	Benton	1880
Park, James F.	Conasauga	1898-1909
Parks, James G.	Ducktown	1881
Patton,	Delano	1840
Pendergrass, Nathan		1850-1860
Postelle, J. M.	Ducktown	1898
Prince, E. L.	Benton	1950
Rogers, Earl	Ducktown	1906
Rogers, Hassan A.	Ducktown	1876-1898
Rogers, Olin	Ducktown	1880
Shearer, M. D.	Turtletown	1904
Shields, J. A.	Delano	1917
Shields, Lester		1930
Slack, Abram		1870
Slack, W. H		
Sloan, Fielding	Ocoee	1860
Smith, John B.		1850
*Spargo, James	Ducktown	1891
Spargo, S. J.	Ducktown	1914
Standridge, John Brendle, II	Benton	1977
Sterufus, A. J.		
Strauss, Chauncey Walter	Copperhill	1916-1948
**Stewart, Ron		1986
Stuart, Fred B.	Ducktown	1912
Stuart, James H.		1850
Sullivan, W. H.		1899
Swan, Edward A.	Heliotrope	1898-1916
Taylor, Robert Newton	Benton	1890
Trevena, William Arthur	Ocoee	1912-1940
Trew, John H.		1850
Vaughn, J. D.	Reliance	1887-1898
Von Henner, Charles Mason		1972
Vereen, H. Stacy	Copper Basin	1982

Walker, C. F.		1901
Walker, Ealhn Russell	Copperhill	1909
*Wilson, Louise	Ocoee	Present
Womack, R. B.	Chestuee	1890-1916
Woods, Lloyd	Conasauga	1930
Wright, Willie Blount	Benton	1850
Zachary, Warner C.	Copper Basin	1958-1976

Names marked by an asterisk (\*) were dentists. Names marked by two asterisks (\*\*) are Doctors of Veterinarian Medicine

## \*\*\*\*\*

## **Election Day Doctor and Hospital Bills**

Good Government League

Copperhill, Tennessee August 25, 1948

Dear Sir:

The Good Government League of Polk County carried on its recent successful political campaign through assessment of its nominees and by small contributions by many citizens of the County. The GGL discouraged, and did not receive, any large contributions, as it had no desire to become indebted to anyone for financial support that would later have to be paid off in the way of political favors.

As a result of this policy, the GGL now finds itself in debt to the amount of about \$500. A large portion of this sum is for expenses that were not anticipated, viz: doctor and hospital bills for members who were wounded in defense of the ballot box at Ducktown on the night of the election. Other items include advertising, car hire on election day, printing of sample ballots, etc.

If you, as a citizen of Polk County, believe that the overthrow of the political machine was worth the cost and effort, and if you would like to help the GGL to liquidate its obligations as promptly as possible, then any contribution that you might feel like making for this purpose will be received with gratitude by every active worker of the GGL. Contributions may be handed or mailed to me, or to H. M. Ware, Copperhill, Tennessee.

Very truly yours,

R. E. Barclay, Chairman Good Government League of Polk County